

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 44th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 17, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-192

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 04, SERIES OF 2023 OF THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING ANNUAL INVESTMENT PLAN 2024 OF THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, BAGO CITY IN THE AMOUNT OF SIXTY-SEVEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN PESOS (PHP67,548,537.00) ONLY".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated May 10, 2023, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 04, Series of 2023 of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City;

WHEREAS, the Annual Investment Plan 2024 of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City in the amount of Sixty-Seven Million Five Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Seven Pesos (PhP67,548,537.00) only with details as follows:

PPAs	Implementing Office	MOOE	со	Total
QUICK RESPONSE FUND				20,264,561.10
Operationalization of the Emergency Operations Center	CDRRMO	4,000,000.00		4,000,000.00
Emergency Management Program Emergency Medical Services Search and Rescue Services Equipage Supplies	CDRRMO	8,500,000.00	2,000,000.00	10,500,000.00
Construction of Logistics Warehouse at the Regional Evacuation Center	CEO	Control Contro	5,000,000.00	5,000,000.00
Construction of Pantry Area and Dry Wall Partition at Barangay Maao Satellite Office	CEO	ATTENTED	800,000,00	800,000.00
Environmental Management Program	СЕМО	2,000,000.00		2,000,000.00
Emergency Preparedness for Effective Response	CDRRMO	1,500,000.00		1,500,000.00

	67,548,537.00			
70%		35,483,9775.90	11,800,000.00	47,283,875.90
QRF		0.7.460.07		20,264,561.10
Community-Based Monitoring System (Phase 1)	CPDO	4,000,000.00	MANUFACTURE	4,000,000.00
Early Recovery and Rehabilitation Assessment	CDRRMO	200,000.00		200,000.00
Procurement of Patient Transport Vehicle	CDRRMO	The sheller the	3,000,000.00	3,000,000.00
Drills and Simulation Exercises	CDRRMO	1,000,000.00	ed sourcess are a consense are a	1,000,000.0
DRRM CCA Planning Workshops and Quarterly Meetings	CDRRMO	1,500,000.00	e City Shepot be a that Hollands	1,500,000.00
Support to Management of the Dead and the Missing Cluster	DILG	500,000.00	OR ALL SHA CODAS ASSENT MIAL SHA LIGO	500,000.00
Support to Camp Coordination and Camp Management Cluster	CSWDO	1,000,000.00		1,000,000.00
Support to Law-and-Order Cluster	PNP	300,000.00		300,000.00
Support to Protection Cluster	CSWDO	200,000.00		200,000.00
DRR CCA in Agriculture	City Agriculture Office	783,975.90		783,975.90
Support to Logistics and Emergency Telecommunication Cluster	CDRRMO/GSO	1,000,000.00		1,000,000.00
Support to Law-and-Order Cluster	PNP/PA	500,000.00		500,000.00
Support to Health Cluster	CHO/BCH	500,000.00		500,000.00
Support to Education Cluster	Department of Education	500,000.00		500,000.00
Support to Food and Non- Food Cluster	CSWDO	2,000,000.00	g Pharma O	2,000,000.00
Community-Based DRRM Trainings and Planning	CDRRMO	2,000,000.00		2,000,000.00
Aid for Individuals in Crisis Situations	CSWDO	1,000,000.00	A CF THE R	1,000,000.00
Early Warning System and Information Management	CDRRMO	500,000.00	1,000,000.00	1,500,000.00
DRRM Capacity Development/Trainings for Response Teams	CDRRMO	2,000,000.00		2,000,000.00

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, this August Body is of the consensus to approve said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jake Patrick Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 04, Series of 2023 of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City, entitled: "Resolution Approving Annual Investment Plan 2024 of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City in the amount of Sixty-Seven Million Five Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Tripty-Seven Pesos (PhP67,548,537.00) Only".

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungson